121 Use of English. Second category of the population is the Unit of analysis which was the items in 

the GSP 121 Use of English of 2020. The researcher used the entire population of the study as sample 

of the study. This means the researcher used five hundred and eighteen (518) students as sample of the 

study. The researcher used census/enumeration sampling technique. 

The data collection instruments of this study are the examination items of GSP 121 Use of English of 

2020. It is Multiple Choice Examination set and administered by the School of General and